AMENDMENT 1

TO

VENDOR/CONTRACT

2023-Vendor-Marketing/Outreach-12011

BETWEEN

GOODMAN PUBLIC RELATIONS, INC.

AND

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD

THIS IS NOT A CONTRACT FOR RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

UEI#	SC7LL31G4PG8				
FEDERAL	U.S. DOL				
AWARDING AGENCY					
TOTAL FEDERAL	\$15,651,795				
AWARD					
FEDERAL AWARD	ALN (CFDA)	FDA/CSFA	FEDERAL	TOTAL FEDERAL	
IDENTIFICATION #	# ` '	Title	AWARD	TOTAL FEDERAL	
(FAIN)			DATE	AWARD	
HL9AA84QLED4	10.561	SNAP	1/24/23	\$342,700	
G-2001FLTANF	93.558	TANF	12/22/22	\$3,022,399	
AA-38523-22-55-A-12	17.258	WIOA Adult	7/6/222	\$3,333,563	
AA-38523-22-55-A-12	17.278	WIOA DW	7/26/22	\$4,160,696	
AA-38523-22-55-A-12	17.259	WIOA Youth	6/24/22	\$2,914,085	
ES-38724-22-55-A-12	17.207	WP	8/4/2022	\$966,776	
DV-37868-22-55-5-12	17.804	LVER/DVOP	12/5/22,2/3/23	\$68,047, \$135,091	
UI-37975-20-60-A-12	17.225	RESEA	11/4/22	\$708,438	
PASS THROUGH	FL. Departmer	nt of Commerce			
ENTITY					
CONTRACTING	Carol Hylton, President/CEO				
OFFICER					
CONTACT	CareerSource Broward				
	2890 W. Cypre	ess Creek Road			
INFORMATION	Ft. Lauderdale	e, FL 33309			
INFORMATION					

This Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Contract is fully supported by the Employment and Training Administration of the U.S. Department of Labor and Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act is fully supported by the Department of Health and Human Services which together total \$15,651,795, with funds from the federal funding streams listed above.

Pursuant to the <u>Steven's Amendment</u> 100% of the funds support this program are federal funds.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 2023-Vendor–Marketing / Outreach-12011 entered into on the 17th day of March, 2023, by and between CAREERSOURCE BROWARD hereinafter "CSBD", and GOODMAN PUBLIC RELATIONS, INC. hereinafter "Contractor". CSBD and Contractor may be referred to herein as a "Party"; CSBD and Contractor may be collectively referred to herein as the "Parties".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CSBD issued a Request for Proposals for Marketing/Outreach services; and

WHEREAS, Contractor was selected to perform Marketing/Outreach Services for CSBD; and

WHEREAS, CSBD and Contractor agreed to the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract (the "Contract").

WHEREAS, at its meeting on February 23, 2023, the CSBD Governing Boards approved the recommendation from the Review Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides the Governing Boards with the option to renew the term of the Agreement for 3 additional 1-year periods at the same terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, at a duly noticed public meeting, the Governing Boards elected to exercise their first option to extend the term of the Agreement for the period commencing July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024, and approved this First Amendment to the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and obligations herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Article II Rates and Compensation is amended by replacing Section II, Paragraph A, with the language below:
 - A. Contract shall be paid up to Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and zero cents (\$200,000) for the Marketing/Outreach Services to be conducted under this Contract Amendment.
- 2. Article XIII Contract Terms and Conditions, is amended to add the following new paragraphs which are underscored as follows:
 - F. Domestic Preferences for Procurements

As applicable Contractor shall comply with 2 CFR§ 200.322 Domestic preferences for procurement.

G. Procurement of Recovered Materials

As applicable Contractor shall comply with 2 CFR§ 200.323 Procurement of recovered materials.

- 3. Article XVIII Record Retention is amended to add a new paragraph D which is underscored as follows:
 - D. <u>Contractor shall maintain its records as these are public records, within the meaning and intent of chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and shall be subject to public inspection in accordance with chapter 119, Fla. State.</u>

Upon request from CSBD provide CSBD with a copy of any requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost as set forth in the Florida Statutes.

Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if the contractor does not transfer the records to the public agency.

Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to CSBD, all public records in possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the service. If the contractor transfers all public records to the public agency upon completion of the contract, the contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, the contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the public agency, upon request from the public agency's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the public agency.

IF CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND
THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS
RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF
PUBLIC RECORDS FOR CAREERSOURCE BROWARD AT 954202-3830,

<u>PUBLICRECORDS@CAREERSOURCEBROWARD.COM, 2890 W.</u> <u>CYPRESS CREEK ROAD, FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309.</u>

EXECUTION PAGE

	IN	W۱٦	NES:	S THE	EREO	F, the	parties	heret	to ha	ive mad	de a	nd ex	xecuted	this
docun	ner	nt on	the	respe	ctive	dates	under	each	sign	ature:	GO	ODM	AN PUE	3LIC
RELA	TIC	ONS,	INC.,	signir	ng by	and th	rough i	ts Pres	siden	t/Found	er/Ov	vner	on the 6	
day d	of	july	,	2023	and	Caree	rSource	Brow	vard	signing	by	and	through	ı its
Presid	den	t/CE0	Э.											

AS TO GOODMAN PUBLIC RELATIONS, INC.:

ATTEST:	BY: (Signature) NAME: MICHAEL GOODMAN TITLE: President/Founder DATE:07/06/2023
AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD:	
ATTEST S. Martin	BY: Carol Hylton
Moya Brathwaite	(Signature) NAME: CAROL HYLTON TITLE: President/CEO

Approved as to form
By the CareerSource Broward
General Counsel
2890 W. Cypress Creek Blvd
Ft. Lauda del, FL 33309

BY:

Rochelle J. Daniels General Counsel

Amendment No. 1

Agreement No. 2023-Vendor- Marketing/Outreach-12011

Page 5

- 4. All provisions of the Contract entered into on March 17, 2023, which are not in conflict with this Amendment, shall continue to be enforced in accordance with the terms and conditions therein.
- 5. This Amendment and all its attachments are made a part of said Contract. The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date on which it has been signed by all parties.

cilrıx | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Filename

Pages

5 pages

File Size

29.8 KB

Content Type

application/pdf

REFERENCE NUMBER

Goodman-Py 23-24-Amendment No 1 To Agreement No 2023-Vendor Marketing-Outreach-12011

 $goodman-py_23-24-amendment_no_1_to_agreement_no_2023-vendor_marketing-outreach-12011.pdf$

707D1289-0CE2-4B44-B9A4-30B3015AF023

TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

707D1289-0CE2-4B44-B9A4-30B3015AF023

Transaction Type Signature Request

Sent At

06/27/2023 09:40 EDT

Executed At 07/06/2023 11:47 EDT

Identity Method

email

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

31bb62f45f24dcd4ddd66f7a68050023a813d784348d5e2451377b83730fbedd

Original Checksum 22 f8 bc5 ef6 b956769 f5 dfb fe3 ff3 e1751 c266 c729 d8 e0 f0256 d47 ba088392216

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name David Griffiths Email graphics@goodmanpr.com Signer Sequence 2 Components 1	Status signed Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 283c9c09c49575265ad10a2ba7253ab327cc71ab9a8f975af2337dd601a1f6b4 IP Address 50.248.58.225 Device Chrome via Mac Drawn Signature Signature Reference ID 76AB9006 Signature Biometric Count 6	Viewed At 07/06/2023 11:46 EDT Identity Authenticated At 07/06/2023 11:47 EDT Signed At 07/06/2023 11:47 EDT
Name Angeline Fontaine Email angeline@goodmanpr.com Signer Sequence 1 Components 1	Status signed Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 879f4e5ede1ab26375f8c87e426155e4bb80e4e89a140e24556f17a33b9e4d6e IP Address 50.248.58.225 Device Microsoft Edge via Windows Drawn Signature Signature Reference ID 183634B2 Signature Biometric Count 1	Viewed At 07/06/2023 11:30 EDT Identity Authenticated At 07/06/2023 11:31 EDT Signed At 07/06/2023 11:31 EDT

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS		
Name Michael Goodman	Status signed	Viewed At 07/06/2023 11:27 EDT		
Email michael@goodmanpr.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 9acac305063b7ea062c73baf2e9fa06be3b67f04ca5ef067089e2436eaf4ae30	Identity Authenticated At 07/06/2023 11:29 EDT		
Signer Sequence 0 Components 4	IP Address 50.248.58.225	Signed At 07/06/2023 11:29 EDT		
	Device Microsoft Edge via Windows			
	Drawn Signature			
	WGast			
	Signature Reference ID 8AFC52DE Signature Biometric Count 3			

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
06/27/2023 09:40 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'goodman-py_23-24-amendment_no_1_to_agreement_no_2023-vendor_marketing-outreach-12011.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
06/27/2023 09:40 EDT	Michael Goodman (michael@goodmanpr.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/06/2023 11:26 EDT	Michael Goodman (michael@goodmanpr.com) was emailed a reminder.
07/06/2023 11:27 EDT	Michael Goodman (michael@goodmanpr.com) viewed the document on Microsoft Edge via Windows from 50.248.58.225.
07/06/2023 11:29 EDT	Michael Goodman (michael@goodmanpr.com) authenticated via email on Microsoft Edge via Windows from 50.248.58.225.
07/06/2023 11:29 EDT	Michael Goodman (michael@goodmanpr.com) signed the document on Microsoft Edge via Windows from 50.248.58.225.
07/06/2023 11:29 EDT	Angeline Fontaine (angeline@goodmanpr.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/06/2023 11:30 EDT	Angeline Fontaine (angeline@goodmanpr.com) viewed the document on Microsoft Edge via Windows from 50.248.58.225.
07/06/2023 11:31 EDT	Angeline Fontaine (angeline@goodmanpr.com) authenticated via email on Microsoft Edge via Windows from 50.248.58.225.
07/06/2023 11:31 EDT	Angeline Fontaine (angeline@goodmanpr.com) signed the document on Microsoft Edge via Windows from 50.248.58.225.
07/06/2023 11:31 EDT	David Griffiths (graphics@goodmanpr.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/06/2023 11:46 EDT	David Griffiths (graphics@goodmanpr.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Mac from 50.248.58.225.
07/06/2023 11:47 EDT	David Griffiths (graphics@goodmanpr.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Mac from 50.248.58.225.
07/06/2023 11:47 EDT	David Griffiths (graphics@goodmanpr.com) signed the document on Chrome via Mac from 50.248.58.225.

cilrıx | RightSignature

SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE



TRANSACTION DETAILS

Reference Number

06C557E4-C161-4859-93EC-E001C5A7C810

Transaction Type Signature Request

Sent At

07/06/2023 17:10 EDT

Executed At

07/07/2023 09:18 EDT

Identity Method

email

Distribution Method

email

Signed Checksum

d0fe5c9a78a40eb42d6f3e40e1137dbf015de534586f319539c75abe6021c7be

Signer Sequencing

Enabled

Document Passcode

Disabled

DOCUMENT DETAILS

Document Name

Pe-Goodman-Py 23-24-Amendment No 1 To Agreement No 2023-Vendor Marketing-Outreach-12011-Signed-Certificate

 $pe-goodman-py_23-24-amendment_no_1_to_agreement_no_2023-vendor_marketing-outreach-12011-signed-certificate.pdf$

Pages 7 pages **Content Type**

application/pdf File Size 155 KB

Original Checksum

b3cddd94fe31c10ce7a339ea9c2a78fe6363cd0ce73bdcddbd9f274a752cc6cf

SIGNERS

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS
Name Moya Brathwaite Email mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com Signer Sequence 2 Components 1	Status signed Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum b37ec14bab52e0b0433cc47912e0bb90de304f1c5cb13a2d151aae579a93937b IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device Chrome via Windows Typed Signature Maya Brathwatt Signature Reference ID	Viewed At 07/07/2023 09:18 EDT Identity Authenticated At 07/07/2023 09:18 EDT Signed At 07/07/2023 09:18 EDT
Name Sandra Martin Email smartin@careersourcebroward.com Signer Sequence 1 Components 1	Status signed Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum 9bae8c0f59e945f682c0830982a0179d6b48c35d399e71eec96724cc292af9a1 IP Address 67.23.70.69 Device Chrome via Windows Typed Signature \$\tilde{S}\$. Maxtin Signature Reference ID 8E6DEA1A	Viewed At 07/07/2023 09:17 EDT Identity Authenticated At 07/07/2023 09:17 EDT Signed At 07/07/2023 09:17 EDT

SIGNER	E-SIGNATURE	EVENTS	
Name Carol Hylton	Status signed	Viewed At 07/06/2023 17:14 EDT	
Email chylton@careersourcebroward.com	Multi-factor Digital Fingerprint Checksum e99e502bed57c73930e9c8abea315ea03bfd43b99dcf2f378a62bc6d698a37f0	Identity Authenticated At 07/06/2023 17:14 EDT	
Signer Sequence 0 Components 2	IP Address Signed At 99.33.26.222 07/06/2023 17:14 EDT Device Mobile Safari via iOS		
	Typed Signature Carot Hydron Signature Reference ID F22F8663		

AUDITS

TIMESTAMP	AUDIT
07/06/2023 17:10 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) created document 'pe-goodman-py_23-24-amendment_no_1 to agreement_no_2023-vendor_marketing-outreach-12011-signed-certificate.pdf' on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/06/2023 17:10 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/06/2023 17:14 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 99.33.26.222.
07/06/2023 17:14 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Mobile Safari via iOS from 99.33.26.222.
07/06/2023 17:14 EDT	Carol Hylton (chylton@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Mobile Safari via iOS from 99.33.26.222.
07/06/2023 17:14 EDT	Sandra Martin (smartin@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/07/2023 09:17 EDT	Sandra Martin (smartin@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/07/2023 09:17 EDT	Sandra Martin (smartin@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/07/2023 09:17 EDT	Sandra Martin (smartin@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/07/2023 09:17 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) was emailed a link to sign.
07/07/2023 09:18 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) viewed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/07/2023 09:18 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) authenticated via email on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.
07/07/2023 09:18 EDT	Moya Brathwaite (mbrathwaite@careersourcebroward.com) signed the document on Chrome via Windows from 67.23.70.69.